ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,)
Complaintant,)
v.)
LEVI KAUFMAN,))
Repondent.))
•)

PCB 06-83 (Enforcement - Land)

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

STEPHEN F. HEDINGER, of the HEDINGER LAW OFFICE, hereby enters his

appearance on behalf of the Repondent, LEVI KAUFMAN, in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

LEVI KAUFMAN, Repondent

By his attorney,

HEDINGER-LAW OFFICE edmiles B A Stephen F. Hedinger

Hedinger Law Office 2601 South Fifth Street Springfield, IL 62703 (217) 523-2753 phone (217) 523-4366 fax CLERK'S OFFICE

JAN 30 2006

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	PCB 06-83
)	(Enforceme
LEVI KAUFMAN,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

nt - Land)

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that an original and nine copies of the foregoing Entry of Appearance and of this Notice of Filing and Proof of Service, were served upon the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, and one copy to each of the following parties of record and hearing officer in this cause by enclosing same in an envelope addressed to:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk **Illinois Pollution Control Board** James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Delbert D. Haschmeyer Assistant Attorney General 500 South 2nd Street Springfield, IL 62706

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62796-9274

with postage fully prepaid, and by depositing said envelope in a U.S. Post Office Mail Box in Springfield, Illinois before 5:30 p.m. on 274 January, 2006.

Hedinger Law Office 2601 South Fifth Street Springfield, IL 62703 (217) 523-2753 phone (217) 523-4366 fax

This document prepared on recycled paper

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

)

))

)

)

)))

)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,) Complainant, v. LEVI KAUFMAN, Respondent.

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

JAN 30 2006

RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

NOW COMES Respondent, LEVI KAUFMAN, through his undersigned attorney, and

PCB 06-83

(Enforcement - Land)

pursuant to Section 103.2041(d) of this Board's Procedural Rules, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 103.204(d),

for his answer to the Complaint filed in this case, states as follows:

Count I

1. Respondent lacks knowledge of the allegations of Paragraph 1 sufficient to form a

belief.

- 2. Deny the first sentence. Admit the second sentence.
- 3. Admit.

4. Admit the first sentence and the first eight words of the second sentence. Respondent lacks knowledge as to the remaining allegations of paragraph 4 sufficient to form a belief.

5. Admit.

6. Admit.

7. Admit.

8. Respondent lacks knowledge of the allegations of Paragraph 8 sufficient to form a belief.

WHEREFORE Respondent, LEVI KAUFMAN, requests that this Board strike and dismiss Count III of the Complaint, and enter all such other and further relief in favor of Respondent as is just and appropriate.

COUNT IV

1-8. Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference his answers to Paragraphs 1 though 8 of Count I.

9. Deny.

WHEREFORE Respondent, LEVI KAUFMAN, requests that this Board strike and dismiss Count IV of the Complaint, and enter all such other and further relief in favor of Respondent as is just and appropriate.

COUNT V

1-7. Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference his answers to Paragraphs 1 through 7 of Count I.

8. Admit.

9. Admit.

10. Deny.

WHEREFORE Respondent, LEVI KAUFMAN, requests that this Board strike and dismiss Count V of the Complaint, and enter all such other and further relief in favor of Respondent as is just and appropriate.

<u>COUNT VI</u>

1-4. Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference his answers to Paragraphs 1 through 4 of Count I.

5. Admit.

3

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,)
)
Complainant,)
)
v .)
)
LEVI KAUFMAN,)
)
Respondent.)
-)

PCB 06-83 (Enforcement - Land)

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that an original and nine copies of the foregoing Respondent's Answer to Complaint and of this Notice of Filing and Proof of Service, were served upon the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, and one copy to each of the following parties of record and hearing officer in this cause by enclosing same in an envelope addressed to:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601 Delbert D. Haschmeyer Assistant Attorney General 500 South 2nd Street Springfield, IL 62706

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62796-9274

with postage fully prepaid, and by depositing said envelope in a U.S. Post Office Mail Box in Springfield, Illinois before 5:30 p.m. on 2-2//January, 2006.

Stephen F. Hedinger

Hedinger Law Office 2601 South Fifth Street Springfield, IL 62703 (217) 523-2753 phone (217) 523-4366 fax

This document prepared on recycled paper

5